
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

   

 

 

 
 

  

  

 

FY13 Brownfields Assessment, Revolving Loan Fund, and Cleanup (ARC) 

Funding Selections
 

Applicant Name Type of 
Grant 

Site Name Total 
Approved 

Alabama 
Monroe County, AL Assessment Community-wide $400,000 

Sheffield, AL Assessment Community-wide $400,000 

Total Approved Funding $800,000 

Arkansas 
Southwest Arkansas Planning and Development 
District, Inc. 

Assessment Community-wide $400,000 

Total Approved Funding $400,000 

California 
Brea, CA Cleanup The Tracks at Brea $200,000 

Grass Valley, CA Assessment Community-wide $400,000 

Yuba River Charter School, Grass Valley, CA Cleanup 

Cleanup 

Cleanup 

East Burn Area 

North Burn Area 

West Burn Area 

$200,000 

$200,000 

$200,000 

Total Approved Funding $1,200,000 

Colorado 
Alamosa County Economic Development 
Corporation, CO 

Cleanup Pink Elephant property $200,000 

Total Approved Funding $200,000 

Connecticut 
Goodwin College, Inc., East Hartford, CT Cleanup 

Cleanup 

361-363 Main Street 

365-367 Main Street 

$200,000 

$200,000 

Greater Bridgeport Regional Council, Bridgeport and 
Stratford, CT 

Assessment Community-wide $400,000 

Hartford, CT Cleanup 

Cleanup 

Cleanup 

393 Homestead Avenue 

40 Chapel Street - Downtown North 
Redevelopment Project Area 

70 Edwards Street 

$200,000 

$200,000 

$200,000 

Meriden, CT Cleanup 50 East Main Street parcel $200,000 

Plainfield, CT Assessment Former InterRoyal Mill Property $200,000 

Renaissance City Development Association, Inc., 
New London, CT 

Cleanup 

Cleanup 

Parcel 5C1 - Howard and Shaw Streets 

Parcel 5C2 - Howard and Hamilton Streets 

$200,000 

$200,000 

Stratford, CT Assessment Community-wide $400,000 

Willimantic Whitewater Partnership, Inc., Willimantic, 
CT 

Cleanup Bridge Street property $200,000 

Total Approved Funding $2,800,000 

May 2013 FY13 Page 1 



 
 

 

 

  

  

 

 

 

 

 

   

 

 

 

 

FY13 Brownfields Assessment, Revolving Loan Fund, and Cleanup (ARC) 

Funding Selections
 

Applicant Name Type of 
Grant 

Site Name Total 
Approved 

Florida 
DeLand, FL Assessment Community-wide $400,000 

Edgewater, FL Assessment Assessment Coalition $600,000 

Flagler County, FL Assessment Assessment Coalition $600,000 

Gulfport, FL Assessment Community-wide $400,000 

Orlando, FL Cleanup Former Centroplex Site-Western Portion $200,000 

Palm Beach County, FL RLF Community-wide $1,000,000 

Pensacola, FL Assessment Community-wide $400,000 

St. Marks, FL Cleanup Former St. Marks Refinery $200,000 

Tampa, FL Assessment Community-wide $400,000 

Total Approved Funding $4,200,000 

Georgia 
Atlanta, GA Assessment Community-wide $400,000 

Augusta Canal Authority, GA Cleanup Former Sibley Mill $200,000 

Invest Atlanta, Atlanta, GA Cleanup Ansley North Parcel $200,000 

Cleanup Ansley South Parcel $200,000 

Cleanup Piedmont Parcel $200,000 

Mitchell County Development Authority, GA Assessment Assessment Coalition $600,000 

Total Approved Funding $1,800,000 

Hawaii 
Office of Hawaiian Affairs, HI Assessment Community-wide $400,000 

Total Approved Funding $400,000 

Idaho 
Moscow Urban Renewal Agency, ID Cleanup Sixth and Jackson property $115,317 

Total Approved Funding $115,317 

Illinois 
Freeport, IL Assessment Community-wide Hazardous Substances $200,000 

Assessment Community-wide Petroleum $200,000 

Cleanup Album Street Corridor Site A $200,000 

Cleanup Album Street Corridor Site B $200,000 

Cleanup Album Street Corridor Site C $200,000 

Greater Wabash Regional Planning Commission, Assessment Community-wide $400,000 
Southeastern Illinois 

Total Approved Funding $1,400,000 

May 2013 FY13 Page 2 



 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

   

 

 

 

 

FY13 Brownfields Assessment, Revolving Loan Fund, and Cleanup (ARC) 

Funding Selections
 

Applicant Name Type of 
Grant 

Site Name Total 
Approved 

Indiana 
Bloomington, IN Assessment Community-wide Hazardous Substances $200,000 

Clinton, IN Assessment Community-wide $350,000 

Indiana 15 Regional Planning Commission, Southern Assessment Assessment Coalition $400,000 
Indiana 

Indianapolis, IN Assessment Community-wide $400,000 

RLF Community-wide $1,000,000 

Northwest Indiana Regional Development Authority RLF RLF Coalition $800,000 

Total Approved Funding $3,150,000 

Iowa 
Coralville, IA Assessment Community-wide $382,000 

Council Bluffs, IA Assessment Community-wide Hazardous Substances $200,000 

Dubuque, IA Assessment Community-wide $400,000 

Fort Dodge, IA Assessment Community-wide $400,000 

Ottumwa, IA Assessment Community-wide $400,000 

Total Approved Funding $1,782,000 

Kansas 
Kansas Department of Health and Environment Assessment Assessment Coalition $600,000 

Total Approved Funding $600,000 

Kentucky 
Annville Institute/Jackson County Ministries, Annville, Cleanup Lincoln Hall Rehabilitation Project $200,000 
KY 

Benham, KY Cleanup Benham Clinic property $200,000 

Total Approved Funding $400,000 

Louisiana 
St. Margaret's Foundation, New Orleans, LA Cleanup Former Mercy Hospital $200,000 

Total Approved Funding $200,000 

May 2013 FY13 Page 3 



 
 

  

  

 

 

  

  

 

 

 

  

  

  

 

 

 

 

 

FY13 Brownfields Assessment, Revolving Loan Fund, and Cleanup (ARC) 

Funding Selections
 

Applicant Name Type of 
Grant 

Site Name Total 
Approved 

Maine 
Belfast, ME Assessment Community-wide Hazardous Substances $200,000 

Biddeford, ME Cleanup Former FPL Property $200,000 

Brewer Redevelopment, LLC, Brewer, ME Cleanup Former Middle School $200,000 

Cleanup Former State Street School $200,000 

Eastern Maine Development Corporation Assessment Community-wide $400,000 

Gardiner, ME Assessment Community-wide $400,000 

Greater Portland Council of Governments, RLF Community-wide Hazardous Substances $800,000 
Cumberland County, ME 

Lincoln County Regional Planning Commission, ME Assessment Community-wide $400,000 

Midcoast Economic Development District, Coastal Assessment Community-wide $400,000 
Maine 

Passamaquoddy Tribe at Pleasant Point, ME Assessment Community-wide Hazardous Substances $200,000 

Southern Maine Regional Planning Commission Assessment Community-wide $400,000 

Total Approved Funding $3,800,000 

Maryland 
Baltimore Development Corporation, MD Assessment Community-wide $400,000 

Total Approved Funding $400,000 

Massachusetts 
Bartlett Place Land, Inc., Boston, MA Cleanup Bartlett Yard, Lot 2 $200,000 

Cleanup Bartlett Yard, Lot 5 $200,000 

Berkshire Regional Planning Commission, Berkshire Assessment Community-wide $400,000 
County, MA 

Chicopee, MA Cleanup Former Uniroyal Tire Complex- Parcel #147-06 $200,000 

Medford, MA Cleanup Former 448 High Street - Lot 31 $200,000 

Cleanup Former 448 High Street - Lot 35 $200,000 

Westmass Area Development Corporation, Ludlow, Cleanup Storehouse Building #286-291, Ludlow Mills $200,000 
MA Complex 

Cleanup Storehouse Building #292-296, Ludlow Mills $200,000 
Complex 

Total Approved Funding $1,800,000 

May 2013 FY13 Page 4 



 
 

  

 

  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

    

  

 

FY13 Brownfields Assessment, Revolving Loan Fund, and Cleanup (ARC) 

Funding Selections
 

Applicant Name Type of 
Grant 

Site Name Total 
Approved 

Albion Brownfield Redevelopment Authority, MI 

Michigan 
Assessment Community-wide Hazardous Substances $200,000 

Battle Creek, MI Assessment Community-wide Hazardous Substances $200,000 

City of Traverse City and Charter Township of 
Garfield Recreational Authority, MI 

Cleanup Historic Barns Park Property $200,000 

Hastings, MI Assessment Assessment Coalition $300,000 

Macomb County, MI RLF Community-wide $1,000,000 

Marquette County, MI Assessment Community-wide $400,000 

Oakland County, MI Assessment Assessment Coalition $600,000 

Ottawa County, MI Assessment Community-wide $400,000 

Wayne County Brownfield Redevelopment Authority, 
MI 

Assessment Assessment Coalition $600,000 

Total Approved Funding $3,900,000 

Greenville, MS 

Mississippi 
Assessment Community-wide $400,000 

Holly Springs, MS Assessment Community-wide $400,000 

Moss Point, MS Assessment Community-wide $400,000 

Pascagoula, MS Assessment Community-wide $400,000 

Starkville, MS Assessment Community-wide $400,000 

West Point, MS Assessment Community-wide $400,000 

Total Approved Funding $2,400,000 

Missouri 
Howardville, MO Cleanup Howardville School $200,000 

Kansas City, MO Assessment Assessment Coalition $600,000 

Missouri Department of Natural Resources Assessment Assessment Coalition $600,000 

Springfield, MO Assessment Community-wide $400,000 

Total Approved Funding $1,800,000 

Montana 
Confederated Salish and Kootenai Tribes of the 
Flathead Nation, MT 

Assessment Community-wide $400,000 

Fort Peck Assiniboine and Sioux Tribes, MT Cleanup Old Poplar Airport $200,000 

Total Approved Funding $600,000 

May 2013 FY13 Page 5 



 
 

  

 

 

 

 

  

    

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

FY13 Brownfields Assessment, Revolving Loan Fund, and Cleanup (ARC) 

Funding Selections
 

Applicant Name Type of 
Grant 

Site Name Total 
Approved 

Nebraska 
Lincoln West Haymarket Joint Public Agency, 
Lincoln, NE 

Cleanup 

Cleanup 

Former Scrap Metal Recycling Facility 

Jaylynn Former Manufactured Gas Plant and 
Lumber Yard 

$200,000 

$200,000 

Total Approved Funding $400,000 

Nevada 
Nye County, NV RLF RLF Coalition $1,000,000 

Total Approved Funding $1,000,000 

Capital Regional Development Council, Central and 
Southern New Hampshire 

New Hampshire 
RLF Community-wide Hazardous Substances $800,000 

Lakes Region Planning Commission, Central New 
Hampshire 

Assessment Community-wide Hazardous Substances $200,000 

Total Approved Funding $1,000,000 

Atlantic City, NJ 

New Jersey 
Cleanup Riverside Business Park Site 

Cleanup South Boulevard Promenade 

$200,000 

$200,000 

Camden Redevelopment Agency, NJ Assessment 

Cleanup 

Cleanup 

Cleanup 

RLF 

Community-wide 

Lot 7 site 

Lot 8 site 

Lot 9 site 

Community-wide 

$400,000 

$200,000 

$200,000 

$200,000 

$999,999 

Jersey City Redevelopment Agency, NJ Assessment Community-wide $400,000 

Maurice River Township, NJ Cleanup Sapello Foundry site $200,000 

Newark, NJ Cleanup Former Orbis Products Corporation Facility - Lots 
41 and 43 

$200,000 

Cleanup 

Cleanup 

Former Orbis Site - Lot 15 

Former Orbis Site - Lot 53 

$200,000 

$200,000 

Trenton, NJ Cleanup Scarpati Site $200,000 

Total Approved Funding $3,799,999 

New Mexico 
Silver City, NM Cleanup Silver City Waterworks site $200,000 

Total Approved Funding $200,000 

May 2013 FY13 Page 6 



 
 

 

  

 

 

 

  

  

  

 

 

 

   

 

FY13 Brownfields Assessment, Revolving Loan Fund, and Cleanup (ARC) 

Funding Selections
 

Applicant Name Type of 
Grant 

Site Name Total 
Approved 

New York 
$200,000Fort Edward, NY Cleanup Former Grand Union Site 

$600,000Glens Falls, NY Assessment Assessment Coalition 

$200,000Ithaca, NY Cleanup Ithaca Falls Overlook site 

$800,000New York, NY RLF Community-wide Hazardous Substances 

$200,000North Hempstead, NY Cleanup Grand Street School site 

$200,000Rensselaer, NY Cleanup The Hollow 

$200,000Rochester, NY Cleanup 937-941 Genesee Street 

$2,400,000Total Approved Funding 

North Carolina 
$400,000Anson County, NC Assessment Community-wide 

$200,000Greenville, NC Cleanup Former Imperial Tobacco Facility Outparcel 
Property 

$200,000Cleanup Former Imperial Tobacco Warehouse Property 

$600,000Piedmont Triad Regional Council, Central North 
Carolina 

Assessment Assessment Coalition 

$400,000Robbins, NC Assessment Community-wide 

$200,000Wilson, NC Assessment Community-wide Petroleum 

$2,000,000Total Approved Funding 

North Dakota 
$400,000Minot, ND Assessment Community-wide 

$200,000New Rockford, ND Cleanup New Rockford City Hospital Site 

$600,000Total Approved Funding 

Ohio 
$200,000Crawford County, OH Assessment Community-wide Hazardous Substances 

$400,000Piqua, OH Assessment Community-wide 

$600,000Western Reserve Port Authority, Trumbull County, 
OH 

Assessment Assessment Coalition 

$1,200,000Total Approved Funding 

May 2013 FY13 Page 7 



 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

  

 

 

  

 

 

  

  

 

FY13 Brownfields Assessment, Revolving Loan Fund, and Cleanup (ARC) 

Funding Selections
 

Applicant Name Type of 
Grant 

Site Name Total 
Approved 

Oklahoma 
Oklahoma City, OK Assessment Community-wide $400,000 

Tulsa, OK Cleanup 

Cleanup 

Cleanup 

RLF 

Evans/Fintube - Parcel 1 

Evans/Fintube - Parcel 2 

Evans/Fintube - Parcel 3 

RLF Coalition 

$200,000 

$200,000 

$200,000 

$800,000 

Total Approved Funding $1,800,000 

Beaverton, OR 

Oregon 
Assessment Community-wide $400,000 

Deschutes County, OR Assessment Community-wide $400,000 

Total Approved Funding $800,000 

Earth Conservancy, Newport Township, PA 

Pennsylvania 
Cleanup Bliss Bank Parcel A 

Cleanup Bliss Bank, Parcel B 

$200,000 

$200,000 

Montgomery County Redevelopment Authority, PA RLF Community-wide $800,000 

Wrightsville Borough Municipal Authority, PA Assessment Former Electroplaters of York $200,000 

Total Approved Funding $1,400,000 

Puerto Rico 
Villalba, PR Assessment Assessment Coalition $600,000 

Total Approved Funding $600,000 

Rhode Island 
WaterFire Providence, RI Cleanup 

Cleanup 

Cleanup 

Former Uniroyal US Rubber Plant Site, Parcel A 

Former Uniroyal US Rubber Plant Site, Parcel B 

Former Uniroyal US Rubber Plant Site, Parcel C 

$200,000 

$200,000 

$200,000 

West Broadway Neighborhood Association, 
Providence, RI 

Cleanup Former L&L Gas and Service Station $200,000 

Total Approved Funding $800,000 

South Carolina 
Greenville County Redevelopment Authority, SC Assessment 

Cleanup 

Cleanup 

Community-wide 

Former Poe Mill - Educational Park 

Former Poe Mill - Historical Plaza 

$400,000 

$200,000 

$200,000 

Total Approved Funding $800,000 

May 2013 FY13 Page 8 



 
 

 

 

 

  

  

 

 

 

 

   

 

FY13 Brownfields Assessment, Revolving Loan Fund, and Cleanup (ARC) 

Funding Selections
 

Applicant Name Type of 
Grant 

Site Name Total 
Approved 

Union City, TN 

Tennessee 
Assessment Community-wide $400,000 

Upper Cumberland Development District, TN Assessment Community-wide $400,000 

Total Approved Funding $800,000 

Arlington, TX 

Texas 
Assessment Community-wide $400,000 

Total Approved Funding $400,000 

New England Youth Theatre, Brattleboro, VT Cleanup 

Cleanup 

Vermont 
100 Flat Street 

56 Elm Street 

$200,000 

$200,000 

Northwest Regional Planning Commission, 
Northwest Vermont 

Assessment Community-wide $400,000 

Southern Windsor County Regional Planning 
Commission, VT 

Assessment Community-wide Hazardous Substances $200,000 

Vermont Department of Environmental Conservation Assessment Community-wide $400,000 

Windham Regional Commission, Southeast Vermont Assessment Community-wide $400,000 

Total Approved Funding $1,800,000 

Richmond, VA 

Virginia 
Assessment Community-wide $400,000 

Total Approved Funding $400,000 

Everett, WA 

Washington 
Assessment Community-wide $400,000 

Kelso, WA Cleanup Auto Salvage Yard $156,275 

King County, WA Assessment Community-wide $400,000 

Marysville, WA Cleanup Geddes Marina $200,000 

Vancouver, WA Assessment Community-wide $400,000 

Total Approved Funding $1,556,275 

Morgan County School Board, WV 

West Virginia 
Cleanup Former Seely Furniture site $200,000 

Total Approved Funding $200,000 

May 2013 FY13 Page 9 



 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

FY13 Brownfields Assessment, Revolving Loan Fund, and Cleanup (ARC) 

Funding Selections
 

Applicant Name Type of 
Grant 

Site Name Total 
Approved 

Wisconsin 
Green Bay, WI Assessment Community-wide $400,000 

Manitowoc, WI RLF Community-wide $1,000,000 

Racine, WI Cleanup Former Walker Manufacturing Property $200,000 

Redevelopment Authority of the City of Milwaukee, Assessment Community-wide Hazardous Substances $200,000 
WI 

Cleanup 2823 West Vienna Avenue site $200,000 

Cleanup 29th and Hopkins Site $200,000 

Cleanup Century City - Area A $200,000 

Wausau, WI Cleanup Former Hammerblow Corporation site $200,000 

Wauwatosa, WI Assessment Community-wide Petroleum $200,000 

Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources Assessment Assessment Coalition $600,000 

Total Approved Funding $3,400,000 

Wyoming 
Cheyenne, WY RLF RLF Coalition $1,000,000 

Total Approved Funding $1,000,000 

May 2013 FY13 Page 10 


